## INDEX.

## GENERAL INDEX.

CHAPTER, PAG	GE.
I.—To amend an act approved February twenty-five.	
one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven,	
entitled an act to accept a grant and in execu-	
tion of a trust made and created by an act of	
Congress, entitled an act making an additional	
grant of lands to the state of Minnesota in al-	
ternate sections, to aid in the construction of	
railroads in said state, approved July fourth,	
one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six,	1
II.—To authorize the Southern Minnesota Railroad	
Company to erect a bridge across the Missis-	
sippi River,	2
III.—To amend an act entitled "An Act to facilitate	
the construction of the Southern Minnesota	
Railroad, and to amend and continue certain	
acts in relation thereto,"	3
IV.—To amend an act entitled "An Act to amend an	
act entitled an act to facilitate the construction	
of the Minneapolis and Cedar Valley Railroad	
and to amend and continue certain acts in rela-	
tion thereto," approved February first (1st),	_
eighteen hundred and sixty-four (1864),	5
V.—Authorizing the conveyance of lands to the Min-	
nesota Central Railway Company, and extend-	
ing the time for the completion of that portion of the original line of said company from Aus-	
tin to the Iowa state line, west of range sixteen,	7
VI.—To revive and continue an act, and the corpora-	•
tion created by said act entitled "An Act to in-	
corporate the St. Paul and St. Anthony Rail-	
road Company, approved March second, one	
thousand eight hundred and fifty-three, and to	
amend the said act,"	8
VII.—Authorizing an increase in the number of direc-	•
tors of the Lake Superior and Mississippi Rail-	
road Company,	12

CHAPTER. PA	GE.
VIII.—To amend section eight of the act of March	
eighth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-	
one, relating to the Lake Superior and Missis-	
sippi Railroad Company,	13
IX.—To authorize the First Division of the St. Paul	10
and Pacific Railroad Company to construct a	
branch from some point in Hennepin county,	
or Wright county, through Watertown and	
Glencoe to the Minnesota River,	15
X.—To amend and continue the act entitled "An Act	10
A.—10 amend and constitute the act chatted "All Act	
to incorporate the St. Paul and Taylor's Falls	
Railroad Company, approved March seventh,	
(7th), one thousand eight hundred and fifty-	17
seven (1857),"	17
XI.—To amend certain laws relating to the St. Paul	10
and Chicago Railway Company,	19
XII.—To authorize the city of St. Paul to aid in the	
construction of the St. Paul and Chicago Rail-	0.1
way,	21
XIII.—To authorize the city of Hastings to aid in the	
construction of the St. Paul and Chicago Rail-	٥0
way,	23
XIV.—To authorize the city of Red Wing to aid in the	
construction of the St. Paul and Chicago Rail-	٥.
way through said city,	25
XV.—To authorize the village of Lake City to aid in	
the construction of the St. Paul and Chicago	0.7
Railway,	27
XVI.—To authorize the village of Reeds, in the county	
of Wabasha, to aid in the construction of the	an
Saint Paul and Chicago Railway,	29
XVII.—To authorize the city of Wabasha to aid in the	
construction of the St. Paul and Chicago Rail-	91
Way,	31
XVIII.—To authorize the township of Minneiska, in the	
county of Wabasha, to aid in the construction	99
of the Saint Paul and Chicago Railway, -	33
XIX.—To authorize the city of Winona to aid in the con-	35
struction of the St. Paul and Chicago Railway,	3.7
XX.—Confirming the action and resolutions of the com- mon council of the city of St. Paul, approved	
August thirteenth, one thousand eight hundred	
and sixty-seven, relative to the issue of bonds	
in aid of the construction of the Lake Superior	
and Mississippi Railroad	38
and Mississippi Limitona.	OO

	AGE.
XXI.—To authorize the town of Sauk Centre, in the	
county of Stearns, to issue its bonds to aid the	
construction of the Northern Pacific Railroad	
to said town, and to legalize the action of said	
town in relation thereto,	41
XXII.—To authorize the town of Sauk Rapids to issue	
bonds to aid in the construction of the North-	
ern Pacific Railroad,	44
XXIII.—To empower the County Commissioners of the	~-
county of Stearns to secure the right of way	
to the Northern Pacific Railroad Company	
through the said county,	45
XXIV.—To authorize the towns in Fillmore, Mower,	TV
Freeborn, Faribault, Martin and Jackson coun-	
ties, to issue bonds to aid in the construction	
of any railroads running into or through said	
counties,	47
XXV.—To amend an act to authorize the town of Chat-	**
field to issue bonds to aid in the construction	
of a railroad to Contield,	49
XXVI.—To reduce the law incorporating the city of Saint	47
Dayl in the county of Remove and State of	
Paul, in the county of Ramsey, and State of	
Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory	EA
thereof, into one act, and to amend the same,	50
XXVII.—To incorporate the city of Mankato,	106
XXVIII.—To reduce the act incorporating the town of Saint	
Cloud, and to repeal a former charter of said	
town, approved March eighth, one thousand	
eight hundred and sixty-two, and the several	
acts amendatory thereto to one act, and to	
amend the same, and to incorporate the city of	
Saint Cloud	144
XXIX.—To incorporate the village of Austin, -XXX.—To amend chapter four of the Special Laws of	189
XXX.—To amend chapter four of the Special Laws of	
one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, en-	
titled "An Act to incorporate the town of	
Brownsville," and to organize a Board of Edu-	
	206
XXXI.—To incorporate the village of Waseca, XXXII.—To incorporate the city of Rushford,	227
XXXII.—To incorporate the city of Rushford,	235
XXXIII.—To reduce the law incorporating the town of Man-	
torville, in the county of Dodge, and the sev-	
eral acts amendatory thereof, into one act, and	
to amend the same.	246

CHAPTER,	-		PAGE.
XXXIV.—To incorporate the	village of Rea	ds, -	- 261
XXXV.—To amend an act	entitled an ac	t to incorpora	te
the borough of L	eSueur, approv	ed March nint	h,
eighteen hundre	d and sixty-sev	ren	- 271
XXXVI.—To incorporate th	e borough of	Belle Plaine.	in
the county of S	entt		- 276
XXXVII.—To reduce the Spe		ing to the tow	
of Faribault, in	the county of	Rice, and Sta	te
of Minnesota, h	eretofore passe	d. into one a	ct
and to amend th		-,	- 286
XXXVIII.—To amend the char		ngh of Hende	_
80n,			- 295
XXXIX.—Transferring a par	t of the territo	ry of Minnes	n
olis to Richfield	in Hennenin	county, and f	OP
submitting the			- 297
XL.—To amend the char	eter of the city	of Minneanoli	
and to amend a	out antitled (	· An Act to m	a, 11_
thorize the city	of Minneapolis	to issue home	de de
for the construct	tion of water w	orks » sporo con	ad Ma
February twelft	h one thousan	d eight hundr	, 100 Fa
and sixty-eight,		a organ manari	- 299
XLI.—To amend the cha	rter of the city	of Red Wing	
XLII.—To legalize the pl			
and conveyance	s made in refer	ence thereto.	_ 805
XLIII.—To amend section	one of chant	er seventy-tw	n.
of the special la	we of one thou	sand eight hu	∨, N=
dred and sixty-	two amending	the charter	of
the city of Hast			- 307
XLIV.—To amend the cha	rter of the vills	age of Mankat	a. 808
XLV.—To amend an act	entitled "An	Act to incorp	0-
rate the village	of Mankato." a	pproved Mar	ah
. second, one tho			
· · · · · · · · · · · · ·		. •	- 309
XLVI.—To amend the sev	veral acts relati	ing to the inco	
poration of the	town of Fond	du Lac in t	he
county of St. I			- 810
XLVIIIn addition to the		to the town	of
Fond du Lac, in	n St. Louis cou	ntv	- 811
XLVIII.—To perfect and l			
Stillwater, in the	ne county of V	Vashington, ar	nd
State of Minnes	ota		- 812
XLIX.—To attach the village		ga to, and mal	
it a part of the	village of Sai	int Charles, ar	nd
to change the	name Chattan	ooga to that	of
Saint Charles.		_	- 314

CHAPTER, P	AGE.
T 20 1 11 13 1 4 4 1 4 4 4 1 1	315
LI.—To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate	
	316
LII.—To organize the town of Chatham, in the county	
	317
LIII.—Collating and revising the several acts relating to	
free schools in the city of Minneapolis,	318
LIV.—To constitute school districts number one and	
eighty-four, of Blue Earth county, a school dis-	
trict and body corporate by the name of "Man-	999
	323
LV.—To authorize Mankato School District to assue	331
bonds, LVI.—To organize certain territory herein described, in	OOT
the county of Wabasha, into a special school	
	332
LVII.—To authorize the board of county commissioners	002
of the county of Wabasha to change the boun-	
daries of school district number thirty, and to	
	333
LVIII.—To legalize the action of a special meeting of the	
Saint Charles School District in the county of	
Winona, held January eleventh A. D. one thou-	
	334
LIX.—To enable the Saint Charles school district to hold	
and convey certain lands in said district for	
	335
LX.—To detach certain territory from the independent	
school district of the town of Dover, county	
of Olmsted, and attach it to and make it a part of Saint Charles school district in the	
7	336
LXI.—To attach certain territory to the St. Charles	000
	337
LXII.—To legalize and confirm the acts, resolutions and	
proceedings of certain special school meetings	
held in School District Number Seventy (70),	
in the county of Winona,	338
LXIII.—To legalize and make valid the annual school re-	
turns of the counties of Wabasha and Fillmore,	
for one thousand eight hundred and sixty-sev-	
en, and to instruct the superintendent of pub-	
lie instruction to make distribution of public	
school money to said counties, according to	220
mumoci or schollistriouluu 💌 🤼	

CHAPTER. PAG	E.
LXIV.—To amend an act entitled an act to organize the	
board of education for the city of Wabasha,	
approved March second, one thousand eight	
hundred and sixty-six, 3	40
LXV.—To authorize and empower the board of educa-	
tion of the city of St. Anthony, in the county	
	42
LXVI.—To amend an act entitled "An Act for the sup-	
port and better regulation of common schools	
in the city of St. Anthony," approved Febru-	
ary twenty eight (28), eighteen hundred and	4.4
sixty (1860) 3 LXVII.—To repeal chapter one hundred and one, special	44
laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, - 3	45
LXVIII.—To change the boundaries of the school district	TU
	45
LXIX.—To abolish the independent school district, in the	
township of Dover, in the county of Olmsted, 3	46
LXX.—To amend an act entitled an act to organize a	
board of education for the city of Owatonna,	
approved February 23, 1865, 3	47
LXXI.—In relation to the Chatfield school district, and	
extending the taxes in a part thereof, - 3	48
LXXII.—To authorize the board of education of indepen-	
dent school district number one in Sibley coun-	
ty, to issue bonds for certain purposes, - 3	49
LXXIII.—To legalize the acts and proceedings of the voters	
and officers of school district number seven (7), in the county of Wright, 3	EA
(7), in the county of Wright, 3  LXXIV.—To provide for the levy and collection of the tax	90
voted by the voters of school district number	
one (1), in Douglas county, for eighteen hun-	
dred and sixty-seven (1867), 3	52
LXXV.—To provide for the survey of certain lands in the	-
city of Red Wing, for recording the plats and	
maps of all parts of said city, and of the cer-	
tificates of such surveys, declaring their effect	
as evidence, and giving effect to the plats of	
the city and professed dedications therein to	
public use, and to limit the commencement of	
actions to question such dedication, 3	53
LXXVI.—To authorize the town of Vasa, in Goodhue coun-	
ty, Minnesota, to levy a tax and appropriate	= =
money for certain purposes, 3	(.C

	AGE.
LXXVII.—To authorize the town authorities of the town	
of Leon, in the county of Goodhue, State of	
Minnesota, to andit and allow certain accounts	
against said town, and to levy a tax for cer-	
tain purposes,	856
LXXVIII.—To legalize certain orders issued by the council	
of the town of St. Cloud, as a bonus to the	
St. Cloud Bridge Company, and to provide	
	858
LXXIX.—To authorize the city of St. Cloud to issue bonds,	
LXXX.—To authorize the city of Hastings to issue bonds	
and appropriate the same or the proceeds	
thereof, for the erection and construction of	
Ta comment and a second control of the control of t	860
LXXXI.—Authorizing the towns of Empire, Castle Rock,	
Eureka and Lakeville, in the county of Da-	
kota, to issue bonds to aid in the erection	
and construction of county buildings in the	•
	862
- LXXXII.—To enable the cities of Minneapolis and St. An-	
thony to issue bonds to improve the Falls of	
St. Anthony,	364
LXXXIII.—To enable the city of Minneapolis to assist in	
the preservation of Falls of St. Anthony,	367
LXXXIV.—To authorize the city of Minneapolis to issue	•••
bonds for the construction of water works,	868
LXXXV.—To legalize the issue of certain town orders by	-
the town of Langola, in the county of Benton,	369
LXXXVI.—To authorize the issue of interest bearing orders	
	870
LXXXVII.—To authorize trustees of village of Mankato to	0.0
issue bonds or to levy a tax in certain cases,	871
LXXXVIII.—To authorize the city of Winona to appropriate	
money to aid in the erection of the first State	
	878
LXXXIX.—To authorize the supervisors of the town of	0.0
Watertown, in Carver county, to issue bonds	
for the purpose of building bridges across	
Crow river in said town,	874
XC.—To provide for the payment of certain taxes by	•
the town of Grant, in Faribault county,	875
XCI.—Vesting certain trusts in the town of Duluth,	
and providing for the execution of the same,	
and empowering said town to lay out, and to	
vacate streets and alleys,	876

CHAPTER. FA	GE.
XCII.—To legalize and confirm the proceeding of cer-	
tain special town meetings therein named, held	
in the township of Houston, in the county of	
Houston,	378
XCIII.—Authorizing the town of New Auburn, in the	
county of Sibley, to levy a tax for building a	
bridge across Buffalo Creek in said town, -	379
XCIV.—To authorize the board of supervisors of the	
township of Lake City, in the county of Wa-	
basha, and State of Minnesota; to issue bonds,	380
XCV.—To authorize the county commissioners of Doug-	
las county to levy and raise a tax tor certain	
	382
XCVI.—To amend an act entitled "An Act to authorize	
the county commissioners of the county of	
	388
XCVII.—To amend chapter thirty-six of the Special Laws	
of eighteen hundred and sixty-four, being "An	
Act to authorize the county of Blue Earth to	
issue bonds for the erection of bridges in said	
	384
XCVIII.—To amend an act to authorize the county commis-	
sioners of Blue Earth county to issue bonds,	
ocing chapter forty-three (43), of Special	
Laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-	
	385
XCIX.—Authorizing the board of county commissioners	
of Ramsey county to levy a special tax to de-	
fray the expenses of the Court of Common	
	386
C.—To authorize the filing of certain plats in the	
office of the register of deeds of Rumsey county	387
CI.—Relative to the powers of the District Court and	
Court of Common Pleas of Ramsey county, at	
	388
CII.—To establish the salary of the treasury of Hen-	
	388
CIII.—To authorize the board of county commissioners	
of Hennepin county to issue bonds for the pur-	
	389
CIV.—For the removal of the county seat of McLeod	-
county from Gleucoe to the village of Hutch-	
inson.	390

HAPTER. P	AGE
CV.—To authorize the county commissioners of Mc-	
Leod county to issue bonds for the purpose of	
	392
CVI.—To authorize the commissioners of the county of	
Sibley to issue bonds,	398
CVII.—To authorize the commissioners of Martin county	00
to issue bonds,	39
CVIII.—To authorize the commissioners of the county of Freeborn to issue bonds in aid of the construc-	
	396
CIX.—To authorize the register of deeds of Goodhue	000
county to transcribe and record town plats, -	398
CX.—To authorize the county commissioners of the	-
county of Pope to issue bonds,	399
CXI.—For the removal of the county seat of Dakota	
county from Hastings to Farmington, -	<b>4</b> 01
CXII.—To legalize certain proceedings of the county	
commissioners of Sherburne county, in eigh-	
teen hundred and sixty-six, and the election of	400
certain officers of such county,	402
CXIII.—To locate the county seat of Chippewa county,	408
CXIV.—To change the status of the Agricultural College of Minnesota,	<b>4</b> 04
	406
CXVI.—To amend and continue the act entitled "A bill	100
to incorporate the Western Land Association,	
approved Maytwenty-third, one thousand eight	
hundred and fifty-seven,"	407
CXVII.—To amend chapter one hundred and forty-nine,	
of the Session Laws of one thousand eight	
hundred and fifty-six, entitled "An Act to in-	
corporate the Minnesota Mining Company,"	409
CXVIII.—Granting certain persons the right to manufacture	410
	412
CXIX.—To amend the charter of the St. Paul Water Company and the amendments thereto,	414
CXX.—To amend sections ten (10) and eleven (11), of	
chapter one hundred and thirty-four, of the	
Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred	
and sixty-seven, in relation to the Mississippi	
	417
CXXI.—To authorize the construction of a dam across	
west branch of Rum River.	419

CHAPTER. PAGE.
CXXII.—To fix the rate of boomage to be charged by the
Saint Croix Boom Corporation, for the period
of three years, 420
CXXIII.—Granting to Samuel D. Van Gorder, his heirs,
executors, administrators and assigns, the right
to establish and maintain a ferry across the
Mississippi river at Winona, in the county of
Winona, 421
CXXIV.—To change the name of the town of "Empire
City," to that of "Empire," in Dakota county, 424
CXXV.—To repeal chapter one hundred and forty-six
(146), of Special Session Laws of one thou-
sand eight hundred and sixty-seven (1867), 424
CXXVI.—To repeal so much of section five (5), of chapter
one hundred and ninetcen (119), of the Spe-
cial Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-six
(1866), which changes the name of Annie As-
tellia Baker to Annie Astellia Clure, and con-
stituting her heir at law of Charles Clure and
. Mary Jane Clure, 425
CXXVII.—To change the name of divers persons therein
named, 426
CXXVIII.—To authorize the Judge of the Probate Court of
Benton county to order private sale of certain
real estate belonging to the estate of Jonathan
Ferrin, deceased, 430
CXXIX.—To authorize the admission of William W. Bill-
son to the practice of law, 431
CXXX.—To restore James Meredith to citizenship, - 432
CXXXI.—To authorize the guardian of J. Willis Bunker
and Robert Bunker, Jr., to sell real estate at
private sale, 432
CXXXII.—To authorize Eliza G. Brewer, guardian, to sell
and convey real estate, 434
CXXXIII.—To authorize the commissioners of certain State
roads to appraise damages, 485
CXXXIV.—To provide for the location of a State road from
Lake City, in Wabasha county, via Pell and
Elgin to Eyota in Olmsted county, 436
CXXXV.—To amend an act entitled an act to locate, survey
and establith a State road from Belle Plaine to
Young America, Carver county, and Washing-
ton Lake, in Sibley county, 437

CHAPTER. P.	AGE.
CXXXVI.—To locate a State road from Richmond in Stearns	
county, to near Fort Abercrombie, D. T.,	439
CXXXVII.—To change a part of the State road running from	
Minneapolis in Hennepin county, to Fort	
	441
CXXXVIII.—To locate a State road from a point near the	
mouth of Sauk River to the western bounda-	
ry of the State, at a point between Lake	
	443
CXXXIX.—To locate a State road from St. Peter to Otter-	
	444
CXL.—To provide for the survey, location and improve-	
ment of a State road from Duluth to Vermil-	
	446
CXLI.—To amend an act entitled "An Act to amend	
an act entitled an act to amend an act enti-	
tled an act to provide for the location and	
construction of a State road from the vicinity	
of Saint Cloud to Lake Superior, approved	
March fourth, one thousand eight hundred	
and sixty-four,"	448
CXLII.—To locate and establish a State road,	449
CXLIII.—To locate a State road from Cedar Mills, in	
McLeod county, via Lake Lillian, to Chip-	
pewa City,	451
CXLIV.—To locate, survey and establish a State road	
from Blue Earth City in Faribault county,	
via Fairmount in Martin county, to Jackson	452
in Jackson county, CXLV.—To amend section four, of chapter one hundred	402
and twenty-seven, of Special Laws of one	
thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, en-	
titled "An Act to locate, survey and estab-	
lish a State road from LaCrescent, in Hous-	
ton county, to La Moile, in Winona county,"	453
CXLVI.—To locate a State road from Millersburgh in the	100
county of Rice, to Northfield in said county,	454
CXLVII.—To locate a State road from Waseca, Waseca	10-
county, to Albert Lea, in the county of	
	456
4 100001119	
NDEY	461